

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore  
**Special Case No. 173/2024**  
CNR: WBSPO1-007055-2024  
Ref.: Regent Park PS Case no: 124/2024 Dated : 24.05.2024  
U/s 354/376(2)(f)&(i)/323/506(ii) of I.P.C read with Sec 06/08 of the Protection of  
Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012  
Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.05

Dt. 09-07-2024

The accused Abhishek Dhar (38 years) is produced before this Court from J/C through VCS.

A bail petition along with a vokalatnama is filed for the accused.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused has submitted that the accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case and he is in no way connected with the commission of the alleged offence. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused person in any condition.

Ld. Special P.P. in-charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.

The I.O. submitted a prayer opposing the prayer for bail.

Let it be kept with the case record.

Perused the CD and other materials on case record.

This is a case under sections 354/376(2)(f)&(i)/323/506(ii) of I.P.C read with Sec 06/08 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012. The case is at nascent stage of investigation. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the nature and gravity of the offence and also the materials in the CD, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail at this stage.

Hence, the prayer for bail for the accused person is considered and rejected.

To 23-07-2024 for production of the accused from J/C through VCS and I.O's report.

The I.O. is directed to bring the defacto complainant on the next date fixed.

Inform the I.O.

Return CD.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

